Inventory turns (1)   16   12
Days sales outstanding (2)   71   70

% of % of

Product Mix: Net Sales Net Sales
Notebooks/Mobility   32%   36%
Net/Com Products   12   7
Software   11   11
Accessories   10   13
Displays   10   10
Desktops   10   9
Servers/Storage   7   7
Other Hardware/Services   8   7

Total Net Sales   100%   100%

Stock Performance Indicators:
Actual shares outstanding   26,272   26,288
Closing price $ 53.38  $ 45.09
Market capitalization $ 1,402,399  $ 1,185,326
Trailing price/earnings ratio   18.0   12.9
LTM Net Income $ 78,316  $ 92,781
LTM Adjusted EBITDA (3) $ 127,906  $ 145,502

(1) Represents the annualized cost of goods sold for the period divided by the average inventory for the prior four-month period.
(2) Represents the trade receivable at the end of the period divided by average daily net sales for the same three-month period.
(3) LTM Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure defined as EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization)
adjusted for
stock-based compensation and restructuring and other related charges for the last twelve months. See page 10 for a reconciliation.

REVENUE AND MARGIN INFORMATION
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2023
 2022

Net   Gross   Net   Gross

(amounts in thousands) Sales   Margin   Sales   Margin

Enterprise Solutions $ 276,566  16.0% $ 305,510  15.8%
Business Solutions   269,021  23.3   315,816  20.0
Public Sector Solutions   147,499  16.9   154,366  16.3

Total $ 693,086  19.0% $ 775,692  17.6%

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
INCOME

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
(amounts in thousands, except per share data) 2023
 2022 2023
 2022

Net sales $ 693,086  $ 775,692  $ 2,154,178  $ 2,392,545
Cost of sales   561,198   639,066   1,772,217   1,990,712

Gross profit   131,888   136,626   381,961   401,833

Selling, general and administrative expenses   99,822   104,887   304,064   305,189
Restructuring and other charges   44   -   2,687   -

Income from operations   32,022   31,739   75,210   96,644

Other income, net   2,688   308   5,848   319
Income tax provision   (9,112)   (8,841)   (21,565)   (26,567)

Net income $ 25,598  $ 23,206  $ 59,493  $ 70,396

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.97  $ 0.88  $ 2.26  $ 2.68

Diluted $ 0.97  $ 0.88  $ 2.25  $ 2.66

Shares used in the computation of earnings per common share:
Basic   26,262   26,279   26,281   26,267

Diluted   26,434   26,455   26,406   26,432

September 30,
 December 31,

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 2023
 2022
(amounts in thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 240,509  $ 122,930
Short-term investments $ 48,894   -
Accounts receivable, net   587,597   610,280
Inventories, net   142,243   208,682
Income taxes receivable   7,388   -
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   14,068   11,900

Total current assets   1,040,699   953,792
Property and equipment, net   57,638   59,171
Right-of-use assets, net   4,934   7,558
Goodwill   73,602   73,602
Intangibles assets, net   3,733   4,648
Other assets   821   1,055

Total Assets $ 1,181,427  $ 1,099,826

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 264,502  $ 232,638
Accrued payroll   26,363   24,071
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   49,098   53,808

Total current liabilities   339,963   310,517
Deferred income taxes   18,011   17,970
Operating lease liability   3,638   4,994
Other liabilities   654   170

Total Liabilities   362,266   333,651
Stockholders’ Equity:

Common stock   292   291
Additional paid-in capital   130,875   125,784
Retained earnings   739,223   686,037
Accumulated other comprehensive income   154   -
Treasury stock at cost   (51,383)   (45,937)

Total Stockholders’ Equity   819,161   766,175

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 1,181,427  $ 1,099,826

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH
FLOWS

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
(amounts in thousands) 2023 2022 2023
 2022

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net income $ 25,598  $ 23,206  $ 59,493  $ 70,396
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization   3,289   3,020   9,456   9,000
Adjustments to credit losses reserve   567   1,016   1,814   2,658
Stock-based compensation expense   1,789   1,282   5,425   4,072
Loss on disposal of fixed assets   88   3   563   16

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable   4,499   (3,719)   20,869   (41,782)
Inventories   17,491   9,842   66,439   (6,761)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,097   3,273   (9,556)   (79)
Other non-current assets   94   (22)   234   5
Accounts payable   (12,936)   (19,823)   31,648   (23,268)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   5,644   6,006   (720)   1,432

Net cash provided by operating activities   50,220   24,084   185,665   15,689

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Purchases of short-term investments   (48,699)   -   (48,699)   -
Purchases of property and equipment   (2,495)   (2,410)   (7,355)   (6,975)
Net cash used in investing activities   (51,194)   (2,410)   (56,054)   (6,975)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

Proceeds from short-term borrowings   2,982   10,409   70,877   36,463
Repayment of short-term borrowings   (2,982)   (10,409)   (70,877)   (36,463)
Purchase of common stock for treasury shares   -   -   (5,392)   -
Dividend payments   (2,101)   -   (6,307)   -
Issuance of stock under Employee Stock Purchase Plan   -   -   537   -
Payment of payroll taxes on stock-based compensation
through shares withheld   (399)   (380)   (870)   (834)
Net cash used in financing activities   (2,500)   (380)   (12,032)   (834)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (3,474)   21,294   117,579   7,880
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   243,983   94,896   122,930   108,310

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 240,509  $ 116,190  $ 240,509  $ 116,190

Non-cash Investing Activities:
Accrued purchases of property and equipment $ 408  $ 362   408   362
Accrued excise tax on treasury purchases $ -  $ -   54   -

Supplemental Cash Flow Information:

Income taxes paid $ 6,841  $ 9,250  $ 34,251  $ 30,759
Interest paid $ 1  $ 1  $ 19  $ 4

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

A reconciliation of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA to the most directly comparable GAAP measure is detailed below. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as
EBITDA (defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) adjusted for restructuring and other charges, and stock-based
compensation. Both EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are considered non-GAAP financial measures.
Generally, a non-GAAP financial measure is a
numerical measure of a company’s performance, financial position, or cash flows that either includes or excludes amounts that are not normally included or